South Dakota State University Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information Exchange

Manuscript Archive

Finding Aids

2022

Vincent J. McAuliffe Papers

SDSU Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library

Follow this and additional works at: https://openprairie.sdstate.edu/finding_aids-manuscript

Recommended Citation

SDSU Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library, "Vincent J. McAuliffe Papers" (2022). *Manuscript Archive*. 85. https://openprairie.sdstate.edu/finding_aids-manuscript/85

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Finding Aids at Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information Exchange. It has been accepted for inclusion in Manuscript Archive by an authorized administrator of Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information, please contact michael.biondo@sdstate.edu.

COLLECTION SUMMARY

IDENTIFIER MA 119

TITLE Vincent Joseph McAuliffe Papers

Dates 1902-2015

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION 2.13 linear feet [2 document cases, 1 oversize flat box]

NAME OF CREATOR(S) South Dakota State University

LANGUAGE English

REPOSITORY

South Dakota State University Archives and Special Collections Hilton M. Briggs Library (SBL) Room 241, Box 2115 1300 North Campus Drive, Brookings, SD 57007 Phone: 605-688-5094 Email: <u>arcrefs@sdstate.edu</u>

ACCESS NOTE Open. This material does not circulate and may be used in-house only.

PREFERRED CITATION

Name of item, Collection identifier, box #, folder #, Collection Title, South Dakota State University Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library, Brookings, South Dakota.

Abstract

Vincent Joseph McAuliffe was a long employee and contributor to 4-H on a local, national, and foreign level. His involvement in 4-H spans over three and a half decades, which came with many promotions and programs. Throughout his career, Joseph received many honors and awards. Following retirement, he further involved himself in 4-H, working as a consultant on a national and foreign level. Folders mostly include newsletters, pamphlets, personal documents, newspaper articles and clippings, and correspondence.

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE

Vincent Joseph McAuliffe was born on January 25th, 1927 in New York City, New York, to Michael and Gertrude McAuliffe. During his childhood he resided in Kerhonkson, New York, where he graduated high school. In 1944, at the age of 17, Joseph enlisted in the U.S. Army and served until 1946. After

his military contributions, McAuliffe went to college, earning his Bachelor degree at Cornell University in 1949, a Master's degree at the University of Maryland in 1955, and a Doctorate degree at Stanford University in 1965.

McAuliffe began his career in 4-H as a member and President of the Kerhonkson 4-H club in Ulster County, New York. From there, Joseph became a 4-H agent in South Dakota and Minnesota. In 1959 until 1968, Joseph became Program Leader of 4-H and Youth Development. In late 1968, Joseph was promoted to Extension Service and Associate State Leader of 4-H Youth in Minnesota. He then held the position of Director of Educational Programs of the National 4-H Foundation, then Director of Educational Programs and Services of the National 4-H Council in Washington D.C. from 1968 to 1974. In 1973, in the last stages of Joseph McAuliffe's career, he was named Program Leader of 4-H Youth until his retirement in 1977.

After retirement, Joseph kept his involvement in 4-H further by consulting to Jamaica to expand their 4-H program, then consulting with his wife, June McAuliffe, at major U.S. fairs to promote 4-H Wildlife and Fisheries Program, and finally consulting to Romania to establish a 4-H program.

McAuliffe's awards and honors from his lengthy career with 4-H are extensive, with some including being named a National 4-H Fellow, 4-H Distinguished Service Award, National Partner in 4-H, and being named to the National 4-H Hall of Fame.

Vincent Joseph McAuliffe passed away on January 18th, 2021, and is preceded by his wife, June McAuliffe, former wife Florence Frank, his sons Donald and Terry McAuliffe, as well as many grandchildren and great-grandchildren.

CONTENTS NOTE

This collection is composed of local, national, and foreign records of Joseph McAuliffe's involvement in 4-H. Folders include newsletters, flyers, invitations, photographs, personal documents, newspaper articles and clippings, correspondence, notes, and pamphlets.

SUBJECT HEADINGS

Persons

• Vincent Joseph McAuliffe, June McAuliffe

SUBJECTS

- Agricultural education Societies, etc.
- 4-H clubs South Dakota

ACCESS

CONDITIONS GOVERNING ACCESS

This collection is open to researchers without restrictions. The materials in the Archives do not circulate and may be used in-house only.

Researchers conducting extensive research are asked to make an advance appointment to access archival material. Please call or e-mail prior to visiting the collection and indicate as much detail as possible about a particular topic and intended use.

CONDITIONS GOVERNING REPRODUCTION

South Dakota State University supports access to the materials, published and unpublished, in its collections. Nonetheless, access to some items may be restricted as a result of their fragile condition or by contractual agreements with donors.

RIGHTS

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This collection is protected by copyright and/or related rights. You are free to use this Item in any way that is permitted by the copyright and related rights legislation that applies to your use. For other uses you need to obtain permission from the rights-holder(s).

Researchers may quote from the collection under the fair use provision of the copyright law (Title 17, U.S. Code).

Requests to publish should be arranged with the SDSU Archives and Special Collections.

CONTAINER LIST

Box	Folder	Description	Date(s)
1	1	Administrative Matters	1980-2012
1	2	Certificate of Appreciation Presented to Vincent Joseph McAuliffe	undated
1	3	Dale C. Lamphere Artwork Regarding National 4-H	1982-2010
1	4	Growing South Dakota: Cooperative Extension's Strategic Plan	1931-2009
1	5	Joseph McAuliffe Day	2008
1	6	Photographs	1986-1993
1	7	Professional Rural Youth Leaders Workshop	1980
1	8	Professional Rural Youth Leaders Workshop	1981
1	9	Recognition of Service from the Cooperative Extension Service to Vincent Joseph McAuliffe	1977-1984
1	10	Resume	1939-2002
1	11	Retirement	undated
1	12	SD IFYE	1997-2010
1	13	South Dakota 4-H	1965-1982
1	14	South Dakota 4-H Performing Arts	2003-2019
2	1	4-H Agents Association	2013-2014
2	2	4-H Doings	1980 June
2	3	4-H Foundation of South Dakota	1978-2008
2	4	4-H Hall of Fame	2008
2	5	Receiving National Honor	1993 March
2	6	4-H in Sioux Falls	1963-2015
2	7	4-H Teens As Teachers Program	2008-2013

Box	Folder	Description	Date(s)
2	8	4-H Youth Program Leader	1967-1977
3	1	100 Years of 4-H [t-shirt]	1902-2002